## RESOLUTION NO. 24-012

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND SEAN T. BRANDENBURG; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Key West (the "City") desires to continue to retain Sean T.

Brandenburg as the City's Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, Chief Brandenburg has been serving the City of Key West for the past twenty-four (24) months without a contract; and

WHEREAS, during that time Chief Brandenburg has distinguished himself as a qualified professional Chief, and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to formalize Chief Brandenburg's employment relationship with the City in an "Employment Agreement", a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part of this reference.

Section 2: Approval of Employment Agreement. The Employment

Agreement by and between the City and Chief Brandenburg, attached hereto as Exhibit

"A" which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into the Employment Agreement, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, to enter in an Employment Agreement with Police Chief Brandenburg.

**Section 4. Implementation**. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this <a href="11th">11th</a> day of January, 2024.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on day of January, 2024.

Filed with the Clerk on January 11		, 2	024.
	Mayor Teri Johnston	<u>Y</u>	es
	Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	Y	es
	Commissioner Lissette Carey	<u> </u>	lo
	Commissioner Mary Lou Hoov	er A	bsent
	Commissioner Clayton Lopez	<u>\</u>	⁄es
	Commissioner Billy Wardlow	`	ſes
	Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	, <u>\</u>	/es
		 TERI JOH	INSTON, MAYOR
ATTEST:			
KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK			